



## Legislation Details

---

**File #:** 15-0096      **Version:** 1      **Name:** PW/PRM/FM - Alamitos Park D1 Part 2  
**Type:** Resolution      **Status:** Adopted  
**File created:** 1/23/2015      **In control:** City Council  
**On agenda:** 2/3/2015      **Final action:** 2/3/2015

**Title:** Adopt Resolution of Intention to vacate a portion of public right-of-way on the west side of MLK Avenue south of 6th Street, set a date for a public hearing on the vacation for Tuesday, March 3, 2015 at 5:00 p.m.; and authorize City Manager, or his designee, to accept an easement deed in order to create parking spaces on the south side of 6th Street, west of MLK Avenue;

Adopt Plans and Specifications No. R-6972 for the Alamitos Park Project, Street and Storm Drain Improvements (on 6th Street, 7th Street, MLK Avenue, Alamitos Avenue, and Atlantic Avenue); award the contract for the Base Bid to Palp, Inc., dba Excel Paving Co., of Long Beach, CA, in the amount of \$1,942,256, and authorize a 15 percent contingency amount of \$291,338, for a total contract amount not to exceed \$2,233,594; and authorize City Manager, or designee, to execute all documents necessary to enter into the contract, including any necessary amendments thereto;

Adopt Plans and Specifications No. R-6986 for the Alamitos Park Project, Park Improvements; award the contract to Monet Construction, Inc., of Glendale, CA, in the amount of \$1,552,223, and authorize a 20 percent contingency amount of \$310,445, for a total contract amount not to exceed \$1,862,668; and authorize City Manager, or designee, to execute all documents necessary to enter into the contract, including any necessary amendments thereto;

Authorize City Manager to execute the Third Amendment to Agreement No. 32027 with Psomas Corporation, to increase the contract amount by \$200,000, and to execute all necessary documents, for a revised total not-to-exceed amount of \$1,031,400, and execute any other amendments necessary to extend the term within the contract amount;

Adopt and accept Categorical Exemption Nos. CE 45-12 and CE 34-13;

Increase appropriations in the Capital Projects Fund (CP) in the Public Works Department (PW) by \$250,000; and

Increase appropriations in the Gas Tax Street Improvement Fund (SR 181) in the Public Works Department (PW) by \$400,000. (District 1)

**Sponsors:** Public Works, Financial Management, Parks, Recreation and Marine

**Indexes:** Agreements, Amendments, Contracts

**Code sections:**

**Attachments:** 1. 020315-R-17sr&att.pdf, 2. RES-15-0009.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
2/3/2015	1	City Council	approve recommendation and adopt	Pass